smart power management strategies could increase fuel cell system efficiency and durability.
Therefore a relative increase of 7.5% in fuel cell system efficiency (ηTTW) and specific energy
consumption for transport (SECT,veh) is assumed in the optimistic scenario. 7.5% relative increase
would result in an efficiency of 64.5% HHV, less than the maximum theoretical fuel cell efficiency of
83% [222,223]. Direct solar electricity consumption [130,216], fuel cell efficiency or energy
consumption reduction in buildings [224], all have a direct impact on the energy balance. Any
deviation of these parameters results in more or less imported hydrogen from wind, or smaller or
larger hydrogen equipment size and so influences the TSCoESCA. A wide range of building energy
consumption as well as the global irradiation on optimal inclined modules in urban areas is included.
These wide ranges represent the entire European continent.

35

Table 10 ─ Sensitivity parameters for a pessimistic and optimistic scenario of the Mid Century case.

Sensitivity parameter Mid Century
Baseline

Optimistic
Scenario
relative change

Pessimistic
Scenario
relative change

Weighted Average Cost of Capital
(WACC)

3% -30% +30%

Hydrogen equipment cost 1.1M€ -30% +30%

Share of direct solar electricity
consumption

38% +30% -30%

FCEV ηTTW and vehicle specific energy
consumption for transport (SECT,veh)

60.0% HHV
and SECT,veh

+7.5% -7.5%

Fuel cell degradation factor V2G Mode 50% -30% +30%

Energy consumption in buildings 18.0 GWh/year -30% +30%

Global irradiation on optimal inclined
modules in urban areas

1,300
kWh/m2/year

+30% -30%

Fig. 10 shows the results of the sensitivity analysis. The four sensitivity parameters with the largest
impact on the TSCoESCA are the estimated energy savings in buildings, global irradiation on optimal
inclined modules in urban areas, hydrogen equipment costs and share of direct solar electricity
consumption. The sensitivity parameters impact is in the range of -2% to -27% and +2% to +27% on
the Smart City Area relative change in the TSCoESCA. The optimistic cases for the share of direct
solar electricity consumption, energy consumption in buildings and global irradiation on optimal